GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

H 1

HOUSE BILL 2217

Short Title: Montgomery County Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors: Representative Gibson.	
Referred to: Appropriations.	

May 31, 1990

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR PROJECTS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

1

2

4

5

6 7

8 9

10

11

12

13

1415

16

17 18

19

2021

22

23

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Montgomery County Historical Society, Incorporated, the sum of \$10,000 for the 1990-91 fiscal year for the stabilization and preservation of the historic Roller Mill in Montgomery County and to promote programs conducted at the Roller Mill, which serves the Montgomery County area as a civic arts center.

- Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Montgomery County Cares, Women's Crisis Council, Inc., the sum of \$5,000 for the 1990-91 fiscal year for mediation and crisis prevention in Montgomery County.
- Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Biscoe the sum of \$10,000 for the 1990-91 fiscal year for renovation of Biscoe High School and for community development and recreation projects.
- Sec. 4. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Troy the sum of \$10,000 for the 1990-91 fiscal year for renovation of Peabody High School.
- Sec. 5. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Mount Gilead the sum of \$10,000 for the 1990-91 fiscal year for the renovation of the Leah Levin Auditorium and for community development and recreation projects.
- Sec. 6. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Troy the sum of \$10,000 for the 1990-91 fiscal year for community development and recreation projects.

	Sec. 7.	There	e is app	oropriated	from th	ne Gene	ral Fu	nd to the	e Town	of Car	ndor
the sum	of \$10	,000	for the	1990-91	fiscal	year fo	r com	munity	develop	ment	and
recreation projects.											
	Sec. 8.	There	e is app	propriated	from th	e Gene	ral Fur	nd to the	e Town	of Star	r the
0.0.			4000		•			4			

- sum of \$10,000 for the 1990-91 fiscal year for community development and recreation projects.
- Sec. 9. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Montgomery County the sum of \$10,000 for the 1990-91 fiscal year for the YMCA for its public purpose programs that serve the community.
- Sec. 10. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Montgomery County the sum of \$10,000 for the 1990-91 fiscal year for the Montgomery County Firemen's Association to be distributed equally among the volunteer fire departments in Montgomery County for operating expenses and equipment.
 - Sec. 11. This act shall become effective July 1, 1990.